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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 3926.40.0000; 3926.90.4000
Ms. Regina Woody

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.

7707 SW 44th Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73179         
RE:
The tariff classification of plastic imitation gemstones and ornaments from China   

Dear Ms. Woody:

In your letter dated October 20, 2014, you requested a tariff classification ruling.

The submitted samples are identified as follows:

Rhinestones on a roll – Item 103093.  This item is comprised of 300 plastic purple imitation rhinestones that each measure 1/8” round and are attached to a 30” roll by means of adhesive.  It is imported in a clear plastic box attached to a header card.  The imitation rhinestones are designed to be applied to invitations, cards, etc., either individually or in any desired number by simply cutting the roll to the desired length.  You have suggested that Item 103093 is correctly classified in subheading 3926.90.4000 and we agree.

Large Diamond Drop Garland – Item 920363.  This item consists of 28 clear acrylic plastic imitation diamond like gemstones that each measure 1 1/8” by 2” and are strung on a 6 foot long nylon string.  It is imported in a clear plastic bag attached to a header card.  The imitation gemstones are designed to be used either individually or on the string, as an adornment for arbors, tables, mantels, candle displays, etc.  

Hanging Gems x6 Acrylic - Item 920470. This item consists of 6 strands, each of which measures 6” in length.  Each strand is comprised of 6 clear acrylic plastic imitation gems of various sizes that each has two apertures, one on one end and one on the other.  Connecting steel loops are inserted through each respective aperture, connecting one gem to the next one on the strand, which enables each imitation gem to be individually removed and used.  This item is imported in a clear plastic bag with a header card.  This item is designed to be used for decoration at weddings, receptions, etc.  
You have suggested that Item 920363 and Item 920470 are correctly classified in subheading 3926.90.3500, which provides for beads, bugles and spangles, not strung (except temporarily) and not set; articles thereof, not elsewhere specified or included.  As the items are not beads or articles of beads, in that they are not pierced, but rather imitation gemstone ornaments, in the form identified on the blister card as the Gem Garland and the Hanging Gems, they are not classifiable in subheading 3926.90.3500.  Nether are these items classifiable in subheading 3926.90.4000, as the subheading for imitation gemstones of plastic, has no provision for articles thereof. 

Magnetic Lamp and Chandelier Ornaments - Item 378604.  This item consists of clear acrylic plastic teardrop-shaped ornaments, each of which measures approximately 1” wide x 3” long.  They are imported on a card, packaged 3 to a card.  They are designed to attach to lamps, chandeliers, candleholders, etc., by means of a small magnet that is located at the top of each ornament.  You have suggested that this item is correctly classified in subheading 3926.40.0000 and we agree.
As you requested, the samples will be returned to you.

The applicable subheading for Item 10393 will be 3926.90.4000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for other articles of plastics…: other: imitation gemstones. The rate of duty will be 2.8% ad valorem.
The applicable subheading for Item 920363, Item 920470 and Item 378604 will be 3926.40.0000, HTSUS, which provides for other articles of plastics…: statuettes and other ornamental articles.  The rate of duty will be 5.3 percent ad valorem. 

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Gary Kalus at gary.kalus@cbp.dhs.gov.

Sincerely,

Gwenn Klein Kirschner
Director

National Commodity Specialist Division

